
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR HBK PARTIES

Of Counsel:

DANIELLE L. ROSE
ZACHARY D. ROSENBAUM
DARRYL G. STEIN

KOBRE & KIM LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 488-1200
danielle.rose@kobrekim.com

– and –

Of Counsel:

MARTIN GILMORE
SEAN CONNERY

PERKINS COIE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 262-6900
mgilmore@perkinscoie.com

*Attorneys for Appellant-Respondent U.S. Bank N.A., solely in its capacity as NIM
Trustee for the HBK Trusts (the “HBK Parties”)*

New York County Clerk’s Index No. 657387/17

Appellants-Respondents

AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC., CASCADE INVESTMENT, LLC, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP., FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MGMT L.P., VOYA INVESTMENT MGMT LLC, INVESCO ADVISERS, INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., METROPOLITAN LIFE INS. CO., PACIFIC INVESTMENT MGMT COMPANY LLC, TEACHERS INS. AND ANNUITY ASSOC. OF AMERICA, TCW GROUP, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS and WESTERN ASSET MGMT. CO.
(the “Institutional Investors”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., THE UNITED STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
(the “AIG Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C. and DW PARTNERS LP
(the “Ellington and DW Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SUPREME COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING BOTH DISTRIBUTIONS TO, AND WRITE UPS OF, ZERO BALANCE CLASSES	4
A. The Retired Class Provision Prohibits Any Future Distributions to Zero Balance Classes.....	4
B. The Subsequent Recovery Provision Does Not Override the Retired Class Provision.	7
C. Section 10.02 Does Not Modify or Override the Retired Class Provision.....	9
D. Respondents’ Economic Interests Cannot Supplant the Retired Class Provision’s Plain Language.....	13
II. SUPREME COURT ERRED BY FINDING THE WRITE-UP FIRST METHOD GOVERNS THE APPLICATION OF HBK TRUST SUBSEQUENT RECOVERIES	14
A. The HBK Trust PSAs Are Silent on the Order of Operations for Subsequent Recoveries.....	15
B. Because the HBK Trust PSAs Are Silent as to the Order of Operations, the Settlement Agreement’s Pay First Method Governs Each HBK Trust’s Allocable Share.	19
III. SUPREME COURT ERRED BY NOT GIVING EFFECT TO THE HBK TRUSTS’ OVERCOLLATERALIZATION PROVISIONS.....	20
A. Overcollateralization Must Be Calculated after Taking into Account Only the “Payment of Principal.”.....	21
B. The HBK Trust PSAs’ Written Terms Control.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C & T Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018).....	13, 22, 26
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 79 A.D. 3d 572 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	19
<i>CNH Diversified Opportunities Master Account, L.P. v. Cleveland Unlimited, Inc.</i> , No. 42, -- N.E.3d --, 2020 WL 6163305 (N.Y. Oct. 22, 2020).....	24
<i>Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 508 (2017).....	15, 18
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 210 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>In the Matter of the MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgages Trust 2007-1</i> , No. 62-TR-CV-18-46, Dkt. 177 (Minn. Dist. Ramsey Cnty. Oct. 27, 2020)	18
<i>Marin v. Constitution Realty, LLC</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 666 (2017).....	24
<i>Matter of Dex Media, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Trib. of the Dep’t of Taxation & Fin. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 1281 (3d Dep’t 2020)	7
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956).....	9
<i>Natixis Real Estate Capital Tr. 2007-HE2 v. Natixis Real Estate Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 127 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	7

<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	7
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>Sacramento Nav. Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 326 (1927)	18
<i>State v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	10
<i>Trs. of Freeholders & Commonalty of Town of Southampton v. Jessup</i> , 173 N.Y. 84 (1903).....	19
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004).....	13
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Companies, Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008).....	13
